Actuarial gains/(losses) 5.7 (10.7) (5.0)  18.9 (12.5) 6.4
Finance income/(expense) 11.3 (10.7) 0.6  8.3 (10.2) (1.9)
Benefits paid (8.6) 8.6 -  (6.6) 6.6 -
Curtailment benefit recognised against
operating profit - - -  - 0.2 0.2
Curtailment benefit recognised against
loss on disposal - - -

- 1.8 1.8

Reclassification from other payables - - -  - (0.6) (0.6)
Currency translation and other 7.6 (8.3) (0.7)  (3.5) 5.3 1.8

End of year 187.2 (204.8) (17.6)  158.7 (181.3) (22.6)

 2010  2009

 % of scheme
assets/

liabilities

£m

 % of scheme
assets/

liabilities

£m

Experience gains and losses
Difference between actual and expected return on

scheme assets 3.6 5.7

14.4 18.9
Net actuarial (losses)/gains recognised in the

statement of comprehensive income 2.8 (5.0)

3.8 6.4

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining post-retirement costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis
gives the estimate of the impact on the income statement and balance sheet for the year ended 31 December 2010.

 Scheme liabilities Annual service cost

Europe US Total

Europe

US Total
 £m £m £m  £m £m £m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate 14.4 3.2 17.6  0.2 0.1 0.3
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation 18.6 n/a 18.6  - - -
1 year increase in life expectancy 3.5 1.3 4.8  - - -

0.5% increase in the discount rate (12.7) (2.9) (15.6)  (0.2) - (0.2)
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation (14.9) n/a (14.9)  - - -

 24

8.  Analysis of net debt

 1 Jan

2010
Cash
flow

Exchange
movements

Non-cash
movements

31 Dec
2010

 £m £m £m £m £m

Cash at bank and in hand  23.7 3.7 4.3 - 31.7
Short-term bank deposits and investments 8.3 - - - 8.3

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows 32.0 3.7 4.3 - 40.0
Debt due within one year - (0.2) - (13.8) (14.0)
Debt due after one year (139.1) 12.9 (1.5) 10.9 (116.8)

Net debt (107.1)  16.4 2.8 (2.9) (90.8)

The non-cash movement is the amortisation of prepaid bank facility fees, acquired finance leases and movement of debt
due after one year to debt due within one year.

9.  Acquisitions

On 26 February 2010, Filtrona acquired the entire issued share capital of both Summercombe 110 Ltd and BP Secure
Solutions Limited, which together carry on the business of BP Labels. BP Labels, based in Cardiff, UK, is a manufacturer of
high quality, creative and secure self adhesive labels and is highly complementary with Filtrona’s Coated & Security
Products division.

On acquisition the assets and liabilities of the business acquired were adjusted to reflect their fair values to Filtrona. The